
 
 
 
 

 
SOLOMON ISLANDS GOVERNMENT 

SECOND SOLOMON ISLANDS ROADS & AVIATION PROJECT 

(SIRAP2) 
 

Contract Award Notice 

 

24/10/2024 

 

Employer: Ministry of Communication and Aviation (MCA) 

Project: Second Solomon Islands Roads and Aviation Project (SIRAP2)  

Contract title: Control Towers (Design and Build) 

Country: Solomon Islands 

Loan No. /Credit No. / Grant No.: 7110-SB / E034-SB 

RFP No: SB-PST-287911-CW-RFP 

Procurement Method: Request for Proposal 

 

 

Dear Sir/Madam,  

  

On behalf of the Solomon Islands Government, in accordance with clause 51.3 of the 

RFP, the SIRAP2 would like to issue the below notification of contract award for the 

above mentioned procurement: 

 

a. Names of each Proposer and evaluation scores: 

 

Name of Proposer 
Technical 

Score 

Combined 

Score 

 
LOT 1 LOT 2 LOT 1 LOT 2 

China Civil Engineering Construction 

Corporation (CCECC), China 

79.25 79.25 82.98 85.48 

China Railway Construction Engineering 

Group Co., Ltd (CRCEG), China 

72.50 72.50 80.75 80.74 

China Harbour Engineering Co. Ltd. (CHEC), 

China 

71.25 71.25 67.39 70.22 

 

  



 

b. Evaluated price of each proposer that was evaluated, including Additions, Adjustments, and Priced Deviations. 

 

Proposer: Proposal Price as per the Letter 

of Proposal, USD 

 

Arithmetic 

corrections 

(USD) 

Price in Evaluated 

currency, USD (inclusive 

of Dayworks and 

excluding provisional 

amounts) 

Accepted Contract 

Amount, USD 

(inclusive of 

provisional amounts 

and excluding 

Dayworks) 

China Civil Engineering 

Construction 

Corporation (CCECC), 

China 

LOT 1 & LOT 2 

Combined 
$13,043,182.33 

 (LOT 1) $6,270,137.33  

USD $12,999,995 
 (LOT 2) $5,561,687.33 

China Railway 

Construction 

Engineering Group 

Co., Ltd (CRCEG), 

China 

LOT 1 $6,401,235.25  $5,746,903.16 n/a 

LOT 2 $6,198,728.83 

 $5,562,806.41 n/a 

China Harbour 

Engineering Co. Ltd. 

(CHEC), China 

LOT 1 & LOT 2 

Combined 
$19,864,715.86 

(LOT 1) -2,294.93 (LOT 1) $9,844,496.96 
n/a 

(LOT 2) -2,294.93 (LOT2) $8,202,736.87 
n/a 

  



 

 

c. Name of Proposer whose proposal was rejected as nonresponsive or not meeting 

qualification criteria, or not evaluated with the reasons thereof: 

 

Proposer Reason 

CRCEG 
CRCEG Proposal is not the Most Advantageous 

proposal. The combined technical score for Lot 1 is 

80.75 and Lot 2 is 80.74. 

CHEC 
CHEC Proposal is not the Most Advantageous 

proposal. The combined technical score for Lot 1 is 

67.39 and Lot 2 is 70.22. 

  

d. Name of the successful proposer, the final total contract amount, as well as the 

duration and summary scope of the contract: 

  

Successful proposer China Civil Engineering Construction Corporation 

(CCECC) 

Final total Contract 

Amount for LOT 1 and 

LOT 2 

USD$ 12,999,995.00 (inclusive of provisional amounts 

and excluding Dayworks) 

Time for Completion 18 months 

Summary Scope of the 

Contract 

Lot 1: Air Traffic Control Tower in Honiara Airport.  The 

plot is part of the Aviation Complex located on the 

north side of the existing Air Traffic Control Tower. The 

project site area is approximately 900 sqm (30m x 

30m). 

Lot 2: Air Traffic Control Tower in Munda Airport.   

The plot is part of the Aviation Complex located on the 

east side of the temporary passenger terminal and 

west of the Airport Rescue and Firefighting Station. The 

project site area is approximately 450 sqm (30m x 

15m).   

  

 

Thank you, 

SIRAP2 Procurement 



Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form

RFB No.: SB-PST-287911-CW-RFP
Request for Proposal No.: SB-PST-287911-CW-RFP

To: Ministry of Communication and Aviation (MCA) of Solomon Islands
Government

In response to your request in the Letter of Acceptance dated October 10, 2024 to
furnish additional information on beneficial ownership:

(ii) We declare that there is no Beneficial Owner meeting one or more of the
following conditions:

 directly or indirectly holding 25% or more of the shares
 directly or indirectly holding 25% or more of the voting rights
 directly or indirectly having the right to appoint a majority of the board of

directors or equivalent governing body of the Bidder

Name of the Proposer:
China Civil Engineering Construction Corporation(CCECC)

Name of the person duly authorized to sign the Proposal on behalf of the
Proposer: Huang Pengfei

Title of the person signing the Proposal: Authorized Representative

Signature of the person named above:

Date signed 18th day of October, 2024

地址：中国北京市海淀区北蜂窝 4号 邮编:100038 电话:+86-10-63263392 传真：+86-10-63263864
Add: 4, Beifengwo, Haidian District, Beijing,China Zip Code: 100038 Tel: :+86-10-63263392 Fax:

+86-10-63263864
电子邮箱 E-mail: zongban@ccecc.com.cn 公司网址Website: www.ccecc.com.cn


